2. the historical unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of Knoll for the three months ended March 31, 2021; and
3. the historical audited consolidated statement of operations of Knoll for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020.

• The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet was prepared based on
1. the historical audited consolidated balance sheet of Herman Miller as of May 29, 2021; and
2. the historical unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of Knoll as of March 31, 2021.

The Merger will be accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 805,
Business Combinations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement assumes the Merger occurred on May 31, 2020. The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet assumes
the Merger occurred on May 29, 2021. The historical financial information included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements was derived from
and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

HERMAN MILLER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of May 29, 2021

(in millions)
 Herman

Miller, Inc. Knoll, Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 396.4 $ 10.8 $ — $ (165.9) A $ 241.3
Accounts receivable, net 204.7 77.6 — (3.9) B 278.4
Inventories, net 213.6 206.5 — 10.7 C 430.8
Other current assets 76.8 53.1 — — 129.9

Total current assets 891.5 348.0 — (159.1) 1,080.4
Property and equipment, net 327.2 236.9 — 51.0 D 615.1
Right-of-use assets 214.7 181.8 — — 396.5
Goodwill 364.2 341.1 — 574.8 E 1,280.1
Intangible assets, net 202.8 340.1 — 429.9 F 972.8
Other noncurrent assets 61.5 3.4 — — 64.9
Total Assets $ 2,061.9 $ 1,451.3 $ — $ 896.6 $ 4,409.8

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS &
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 178.4 $ 103.7 $ — $ (3.9) B $ 278.2
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-
term debt 2.2 14.5 — (14.5) G 2.2
Other current liabilities 320.2 157.8 (4.7) G 473.3

Total current liabilities 500.8 276.0 — (23.1) 753.7
Long-term debt 274.9 269.3 — 739.6 G 1,283.8
Lease liabilities 196.9 173.1 — — 370.0
Other liabilities 162.7 129.5 152.7 G, H 444.9
Total Liabilities 1,135.3 847.9 — 869.2 2,852.4

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 77.0 — — — 77.0
Convertible Preferred stock — 166.9 — (166.9) I —

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 11.8 0.5 — 2.7 I 15.0
Additional paid-in capital 94.7 75.2 — 632.3 I 802.2
Retained earnings 808.4 410.9 — (490.8) J 728.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (65.1) (50.1) — 50.1 I (65.1)
Deferred compensation plan (0.2) — — — (0.2)

Total Stockholders' Equity 849.6 436.5 — 194.3 1,480.4
Total Liabilities, Redeemable Noncontrolling
Interests, Convertible Preferred Stock, and
Stockholders' Equity $ 2,061.9 $ 1,451.3 $ — $ 896.6 $ 4,409.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

HERMAN MILLER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the fiscal year ended May 29, 2021

(in millions)
 Herman

Miller, Inc. Knoll, Inc.
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,465.1 $ 1,160.6 $ — $ (19.6) A $ 3,606.1
Cost of sales 1,515.9 744.5 (14.4) B, C, D (16.6) B 2,229.4
Gross margin 949.2 416.1 14.4 (3.0) 1,376.7
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 643.8 361.9 (12.5) A, B, D 60.0
C, D, F,
G 1,053.2

Impairment charges — 13.8 — — 13.8
Restructuring expense, net 2.7 21.9 — — 24.6
Design and research 72.1 — 26.9 A, C — 99.0
Total operating expenses 718.6 397.6 14.4 60.0 1,190.6

Operating earnings 230.6 18.5 — (62.9) 186.2
Other expense, net 4.2 20.3 — 13.3 E 37.8
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and
equity income 226.4 (1.8) — (76.2) 148.4
Income tax expense 47.9 3.3 — (19.5) H 31.7
Equity income from nonconsolidated
affiliates, net of tax 0.3 — — — 0.3
Net earnings (loss) 178.8 (5.1) — (56.7) 117.0
Net earnings attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests 5.7 — — — 5.7
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Herman
Miller, Inc. 173.1 (5.1) — (56.7) 111.3
Net earnings attributable to Preferred
stockholders — 5.2 — (5.2) I —
Net earnings (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 173.1 $ (10.3) $ — $ (51.0) $ 111.3

Earnings per share — basic $ 2.94 $ 1.48
Shares used in basic per share calculations 58,931,268 J 75,191,428 J
Earnings per share — diluted $ 2.92 $ 1.45
Shares used in diluted per share
calculations 59,389,598 J 76,507,398 J

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation